

## KIM REYNOLDS GOVERNOR

## OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

ADAM GREGG LT GOVERNOR

March 8, 2021

The Honorable Paul Pate Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Dear Mr. Secretary,

I hereby transmit:

Senate File 130, an Act relating to a temporary exception to a limitation on compensation for a member of a board of directors of a school corporation, and including effective date provisions.

The above Senate File is hereby approved on this date.

Sincerely

Governor of Iowa

cc:

Secretary of the Senate Clerk of the House



Senate File 130

## AN ACT

RELATING TO A TEMPORARY EXCEPTION TO A LIMITATION ON COMPENSATION FOR A MEMBER OF A BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF A SCHOOL CORPORATION, AND INCLUDING EFFECTIVE DATE PROVISIONS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. LIMITATION ON COMPENSATION FOR SCHOOL CORPORATION BOARD MEMBERS — FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021 EXCEPTION. Notwithstanding sections 277.27, 279.7A, and 298A.15, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2020, and ending June 30, 2021, a member of the board of directors of a school corporation may receive compensation that exceeds six thousand dollars in the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2020, and ending June 30, 2021, for employment with the school corporation as a substitute teacher licensed or authorized under chapter 272, a food service worker, or school bus driver.

## Senate File 130, p. 2

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, takes effect upon enactment.

JAKE CHAPMAN

PAT GRASSLEY

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the Senate and is known as Senate File 130, Eighty-ninth General Assembly.

W. CHARLES SMITHSON

Secretary of the Senate

Approved MAMM 84, 2021

KIM REYNOLDS

Governor